BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION & ORDER ISSUED TO:

Mr. David Drabek Pure Petroleum, LLC PO Box 2636 Gillette, WY 82717

DOCKET NUMBER 4917-11

NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Water Quality Division (WQD) issued Notice of Violation and Order Docket Number 4917-11 on November 14, 2011 to Pure Petroleum, LLC (Pure Petroleum), for failure to submit quarterly monitoring reports for the Underground Injection Control (UIC) facilities listed in **Table 1**:

Table 1

Facility	Well	General Permit
WYS-005-155	LXWI 1-1	5C5-1
WYS-005-162	LXWI 2-1	5C5-1

The Order required Pure Petroleum to submit all delinquent monitor reports and a comprehensive plan of action to identify the causes and correct the deficiencies and include any corrective actions taken to bring the facility into compliance.

Wyoming Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (WOGCC) staff have indicated that the injection wells listed in **Table 1** have been plugged and abandoned as orphan wells, a sundry notice of intent to plug and abandon the wells listed in **Table 1** was posted on the WOGCC website (see attachments). Since the wells listed in **Table 1** have been permanently taken out of operation, the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality considers the Notice of Violation and Order 4917-11 to be satisfied.

Dated this 5th day of February, 2015

Kathy Shreve

Environmental Program Principal

Underground Injection Control Program

Wyoming DEQ

KS/rm/15-0107

Attachments: WOGCC Sundry Notices, Intent to Plug and Abandon (2)

cc: Wendy Cheung, EPA Region 8 (PDF)

Kimberly Pardue-Welch, EPA Region 8 (PDF)

Kevin Frederick, WDEQ (PDF)

John Passehl, WDEQ (PDF)

Kathy Shreve, WDEQ (PDF)

IPS (for scanning) ▶ Docket 4917-11

Jim Ruby, Environmental Quality Council

Landon Brown, WDEQ (PDF)

Connie Osborne, WDEQ (paper copy only)

David Drabek, Pure Petroleum, LLC, 3165 Millrock Drive Suite 475, Holladay, UT 84121

Georg Jensen, Registered Agent, Pure Petroleum, 705 Bozeman Trail, Cheyenne, WY 82009